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beginning July 1, * * * 1930, six thousand five hundred 
dollars for the purchase of such law books, books of reference, 
and works on political science and statistics, and for binding 
books, for the state library and the justices of the supreme court, 
as the said board shall think reasonably necessary or desirable. 
Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the 
secretary of state by the state librarian. 

(3) * • • For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 	• • 

1929, * * • five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 1930, five hundred dollars for the purchase of li-
brary stacks and shelving and permanent property for the state 
library. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified 
to the secretary of state by the state librarian and the state chief 
engineer. 

(4) Such sum as may be necessary to carry into effect its 
functions as provided in section 43.015. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 16, 1929. 

No. 9, A.] 	 [Published August 19, 1929. 

CHAPTER 397. 

AN ACT to amend section 230.47 of the statutes, relating to in- 
heritance tax exemptions and certificate of survivorship. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 230.47 of the statutes is amended to read : 

230.47 Whenever a person has died or shall hereafter die who 
was during his or her lifetime entitled to an estate for life in any 
real estate in this state or whenever one joint tenant or tenant by 
the entirety in any real estate has died or may hereafter die leav-
ing surviving his cotenant, * * * upon application by duly 
verified petition of any person interested in such real estate to 
the county court of the residence of the deceased (or if the de-
ceased was a nonresident, of the county where the real estate is 
situated), the county judge may issue under the seal of the county 
court, a certificate, setting forth the fact of the death of such life 
tenant, or of such joint tenant, or tenant by the entirety, and 
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the termination of such life estate, or the right of survivorship 
of any joint tenant or tenant by the entirety and other facts es-
sential to a determination of the rights of the parties interested, 
which certificate when recorded in the office of the register of 
deeds of the county in which such real estate is situated shall be 
prima facie evidence of the facts therein recited. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 16, 1929. 

No. 193, A.] 	 [Published August 19, 1929. 

CHAPTER 398. 

AN ACT to renumber section 348.386 and to create subsection 
(2) of section 348.386 of the statutes, relating to trespass on 
lands, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 348.386 of the statutes is renumbered to 

be subsection (1) of said section. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 348.386 of 

the statutes to read : (348.386) (2) Any person who shall enter 
upon the enelcEed or cultivated lands of another, or woodlots con-
nected therewith, for the purpose of hunting, fishing, trapping, 
netting, gathering fruit, nuts, straw, turf, vegetables or herbs, 
without the consent of the owner or occupant thereof, shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than one 
hundred dollars and in default of payment thereof shall be im-
prisoned in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than 
thirty days. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 16, 1929. 


